
PRO FITNESS ELECTRONIC 
AEROBIC EXERCISE BIKE
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Moving Instruction 
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120kg.

and -10

• Assemble the item as close to its final position 
(in the same room) as possible.

• Please be aware the risk caused by the absence of 
a freewheel system. Please press the brake knob to 
stop exercising or slow down the speed in case of 
causing any injury on feet from the compulsory 
strength from the inertia of the flywheel.

• Keep in mind that you should lock the spinning 
bike by turning the brake down after using it.

• Do not touch the pedals and/or flywheel when this 
equipment is being used.

• Stop the rotation of the pedals and flywheel when 
not use.
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• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physi
   cal, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given 
   supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
   involved.

• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

• The appliance is only to be used with the power supply unit provided with the appliance. 

• When choosing a location for the equipment make sure that the location and position permit access to a 

   plug.

• When connecting the power cord, plug the power cord into a grounded circuit. When replacing the fuse, 
   an approved BS 1362 type should be fitted to the fuse carrier, A13 amp fuse should be used. No other 
   appliance should be on the same circuit.

• Keep the power cord away from any heated surface.

• Do not operate the equipment if the power cord or plug is damaged, or if the equipment is not working 

   properly.

• Always examine your exercise bike before use to ensure all parts are in working order.

• Never insert any object or body parts into any opening.
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14. Upright support x 1

13. Handlebar Lock 
      Plate x 1

93. Adapter x 1 25. Front Cover x 1

52. Saddle x 1

5. Handlebar x 1

67. Pedal x 2

44. Main Frame x 1

42. Front Stabilizer x 1 46. Rear Stabilizer x 1
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S13

S14 S15

6. Spring Washer D8 x 4 7. Flat Washer D8 x 4 40. Allen Bolt M8x45  x 4

55. Flat Washer x 1

77. L-Shaped Nut M10 x 1 A. Crossed Wrench x 1 B. Hexagon Wrench x 1

56. Nut M10 x 1 10. Foot Pad x 1
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29.5kg.
(Length ) 109.5cm x (width) 55cm x (height)108cm. 

5
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46
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44
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42
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5. Handlebar x 1

93. Adapter x 1

52. Saddle x 1

67. Pedal x 2

44. Main Frame x 1

42. Front Stabilizer x 1

46. Rear Stabilizer x 1

14. Upright support x 1

13. Handlebar Lock 
      Plate x 1

25. Front Cover x 1
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Attach Front Stabilizer (42) 
and Rear Stabilizer (46) 
to Main Frame (44) using 
4 x Flat Washer (7) , 
4 x Spring Washer (6) and 
4 x  Allen Bolt M8x45 (40) .

The self Leveling Feet (46) can be 
adjusted when turning the knob to 
ensure the bike sits flat on the 
ground.

Secure Saddle Support (53) on 
Seat Tube (57) with the 
Flat Washer (55) and 
Lock knob (56)

57

55

53

56

46

40

6
7

42

40
6
7

44
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Remove the Wire plug (88) pre-fited 
on the Upright Support(14). 
Attach the Front Cover (25) to the 
Main Frame (44). 

Bind the Junction Line (97) 
on (a1) the end of the plastic zip 
tie.. Pull the other end (a2) of 
the plastic zip tie to let the 
Junction Line (97) pass through 
the Upright Support (14) and 
come out of the Wire Plug (88) hole.

Loosen the L-shaped Lock Knob 
(82) pre-fited on the Main Frame 
(44) counter clockwise, insert the 
Upright Support (14) into the main 
frame and tightening with the 
L-shaped Lock knob(82) by 
turning clockwise.

This adjustment shall not 
exceed the mark indicating 
the minimum insertion depth.

82

25

14

a1

a2

44

97

88

97

14

97
88

98

Attach the Handle Sliding Plate 
(12) to the Upright Support (14) 
using Handlebar Lock Plate (13) 
and L-shaped nut (77).

Connect Junction Line (97) to 
Monitor Junction Line (98), put the 
connected Junction Line into the 
Wire Plug hole and block the hole 
with the Wire Plug(88).

97

98

14
13

77

12

5

P1

P1P2

a is the plastic 
zip tie used to 
assist assembly.
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Attach Pedals (67R/L) to the Crank 
(71R/L) as shown in diagram.
Note:
The right one is marked“R”and the 
left one marked“L”. Fasten the left 
pedal by turning in an 
anti-clockwise direction and fasten 
the right pedal by turning in a 
clockwise direction.

Step 5
The special half dome frame 
of the left& right pedals keep 
the user feet safe in using.

71R

67L

67R

71L
67R

71R

P1

10 44

Tilt the whole exercise bike to an 
appropriate position, screw the 
Foot Pad (10) into the middle hole 
of the Main Frame (44).

Step 6

10 44

P1



Height Adjustment 
Pull out the Knob (28), Turn Knob 
(28) in a counterclockwise 
direction, adjust Seat tube (57) to 
desired height, release knob (28) 
to its original position, fasten the 
Seat tube (57) by turning Knob 
(28) in clockwise direction.

Saddle adjustment Loosen Nut 
(56), slide the Saddle (52) back 
and forth to adjust it to desired 
position, fasten Saddle (52) by 
tightening Nut (56).

Note: The seat height is correct 
when the knee is slightly angled 
with the pedal vertically down 
and the foot parallel to the floor.

Step 7

Plug the Adapter (93) into socket 
F, connect Power Adapter (93) 
with main power.

Step 8

10

This adjustment shall not 
exceed the mark indicating the 
minimum insertion depth.

93

F



Aerobic
Exercise 

Bike
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Anterior Deltoid

Tibialis Anterior

Posterior Deltoid

exercise bike
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Exercise Information

1. 24 effect lights on the outer ring.
2. Display "LEVEL" resistance LEVEL,the resistance value of "1 ~ 32".
3. Display exercise data "speed" "time" "distance" "calorie". 
4. Bluetooth connection status can be displayed.

1. Press the console, the scan mode starts. 
2. All data is displayed in turn and switched every 3 second.
3. Data beside "LEVEL" shows resistance level.
4. The main window number are broadcast in turns  "Speed" "Time".
    "Distance" "Calories".
5. Bluetooth light indicates Bluetooth connection status, lit when 
    connected, off when not connected.
6. Motion state，the outer ring is lit by default.

1. Press the knob to switch the display mode and lock the data you need to see.
2. Main window can lock display data "speed" "time" "distance","Calories".
3. Data beside "LEVEL" shows resistance level.
4. Motion state，the outer ring is lit by default.
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Item

8 8 8

8.8:8.8
LEVEL

km/h

km

SCAN

8

8.8
LEVEL

km/h

SCAN

8

8.8
LEVEL

km/h

Display window Brief descriptionNO.

1        Display

2        Broadcast 
          in turns

3        Lock mode

1.1 MAIN CONSOLE DESCRIPTION

CONSOLE OPERATION

1. Hibernation state, display closed.
2. Short press the knob or detect riding movement and the knob wakes up.

1. If there is no operation or movement, the knob will go to sleep after 3 minutes.
2. In sleep state, press the knob to wake up the device.
3. The target is set successfully, or no target is set, and the motion is 
    detected to enter the motion state.
4. In motion state, press the knob to switch the display mode.
5. In motion state, long press the knob 2 second to reset the data and 
    enter the wake state.
6. When pressing the knob, there is a buzzer prompt.

A: Wake up the state
1. Rotate clockwise to increase the target value.
2. Rotate counterclockwise to reduce the target value.
B: Motion state
1. Rotate clockwise to increase resistance.
2. Rotate counterclockwise to reduce drag.
3. When pressing the knob, there is a buzzer prompt.

Item Display window Brief descriptionNO.

1        Sleep 
          wake up

2        Press the 
          button

3        Rotate knob

1.2 MAIN OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS



CONSOLE OPERATION

1.3 DETAILED OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
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Exercise Information

1 ~ 32
The higher the grade, the 
greater the resistance.

Displayed: Indicates that 
data is in round - cast 
mode, Not displayed: 
Indicates that data is in 
locked mode

The display range is 
0.0~999.9 km/h
60RPM - 21.5km/h

00:00 ~ 99:59
Wake up state, start timing 
after short press the knob 
or detect motion, stop 
timing after motion for 4s

Item Display window Explicit declarationNO. Item Display window Explicit declarationNO.

1

3

LEVEL

1.4 DATA DISPLAY DESCRIPTION

1. The knob turns on, BUZZER beeps, the knob lights up and enters the 
READY state (Figure 1); After power-on, the resistance automatically reset to 
"1". No operation for 3 minutes, display full shutdown and enter standby state 
(Figure 2).

00:00

1 2

8

8 .8 km

LEVEL

SCAN

8

8 .8 km

LEVEL

SCAN

8

8 .8
km/h

LEVEL

SCAN

8

00:38
LEVEL

SCAN

43 5 6

8

8 .8
LEVEL8

8 .8 km

LEVEL8

8 .8
km/h

LEVEL 8

00:38
LEVEL

87 9 10

2. Main window digital default rotation, "SCAN" icon 
lights up, "speed" "Time" "Distance" "Calorie" 
(FIG. 3, FIG. 4, FIG. 5, FIG. 6), switching display 
every 3s.

3. By pressing the knob, the display mode can be 
adjusted to lock. The "SCAN" icon is not displayed, 
and the lock shows fixed data: "Speed" or "time" or 
"distance" or "calories" (Figure 7, Figure 8, Figure 
9, Figure 10). 

SCAN

Level

The display range is 0.0 
~ 999.9 km4 Distance

Display range: 
0.0 ~ 999.9 kcal
Proportional to the 
resistance level:
Resistance 1 
corresponds to 11.4 
kcal/km, and resistance 
32 to 44.6 kcal/km

6 Calorie

SCAN

5 Speed

7 Time

Display: Bluetooth is 
connected.
Not displayed: Bluetooth 
is not connected

2 Bluetooth



CONSOLE OPERATION

1.5.1 KINOMAP CONNECTION METHOD

Exercise Information
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Search, download, and 
install Kinomap over the 
App Store.

1. Enter Kinomap to    
    select [More] page;

2. Select to add more 
    fitness equipment;

3. Select the desired 
    device type;

4. Tap FTMS entrance;

5. Tap the matching     
    devices ' PF4190521 ' 
    to bind Find related 
    videos to start sports.

6. Find related videos to 
    start sports.



Search, download, and 
install ZWIFT over the App 
Store.

1. Enter ZWIFT to register 
    an account;

2. Login account to select 
    the paired riding 
    equipment;

3. Pair device successfully, 
    tap OK to start sport;

4. For riding equipment, 
    start riding directly.

1.5.2 ZWIFT CONNECTION METCHOD 
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CONSOLE OPERATION

Exercise Information



Moving Instruction 

Brake Knob
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Exercise Information

Press the brake knob to stop 
exercising or slow down the speed 
in case of causing any injury on 
feet  from the compulsory strength 
from the inertia of the flywheel.
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Error Code Check

EO1

A. Over Load 

B. Communication error

C. Components error

Solution

A. Check the cable wire connection
B. Check the resistance system. Need 
     adjustment if f too high.

A. Check the cable wire connection.
B. Replace the cable wire.

Replace the cable motor or control knob.
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Sion Code

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

SNSK358
SNSK359
SNSK360
SNSK361
SNSK362
SNSK363
SNSK364
SNSK365
SNSK366
SNSK367
SNSK368

SNSK369
SNSK370
SNSK371
SNSK372
SNSK373
SNSK374
SNSK375
SNSK376
SNSK377
SNSK378
SNSK379
SNSK380
SNSK381
SNSK382
SNSK383
SNSK384
SNSK385
SNSK386
SNSK387
SNSK388
SNSK389
SNSK390
SNSK391
SNSK392
SNSK393
SNSK394
SNSK395
SNSK396
SNSK397
SNSK398
SNSK399

SNSK400
SNSK401
SNSK402
SNSK403
SNSK404
SNSK405
SNSK406
SNSK407

PAD Holder
Center Console Up Cover
Compression Spring
Crossed Pan Screw M5*20*Φ10
Handlebar 
Spring Washer D8
Flat Washer D8
Shuttle Knob Combination
Center Console Down Cover
Foot PadΦ52*M8*25
Crossed Pan Self-tapping Screw
ST4.0*12*φ8
Handlebar Sliding Plate 
Handlebar Lock Plate
Upright support 
Brake Rod Cover
Brake Knob
Brake Rod
Hexagon Nut M8*H5*S14
Nylon Nut M6*H6*S10 
Brake Spacer
Brake Flat Nut
Down Spacer
Cap Nut M6    S10
Pipe Liner
Front Cover
Wire Plug
Rear Cover
Knob
Hexagon Nut M10*1.0*H8*S17
Hexagon Nut M10*1.0*H5*S17
Adjustable Chain Bolt
U Board
Spring Ring for Axle with Φ10 Axle
Bearing
Flywheel
Flywheel Axle
External Hexagon Screw M6x60xL20
Flat Washerφ14*φ10.2*1
Belt
Allen Bolt M8*45*S6
Idler Flywheel Group of Front 
Front Stabilizer 
Crossed Pan Self-tapping
Self-drilling Screw ST4.2*16
Main Frame
Rear Foot Pad
Rear Stabilizer 
Left/Right Chain Cover
Spacer of Mid Axle
Crank Plug Ring
Crossed Pan Self-tapping 
Screw ST4.2*20

1
1
1
1
1
4
4
1
1
1
13

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
4
1
1
1
2
1
4
2
1

10
1
2
1
2
1
2
6

Sion Code

51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
A
B

SNSK408

SNSK409
SNSK410
SNSK411
SNSK412
SNSK413
SNSK414
SNSK415
SNSK416
SNSK417
SNSK418
SNSK419
SNSK420
SNSK421
SNSK422
SNSK423
SNSK424
SNSK425
SNSK426
SNSK427
SNSK428
SNSK429
SNSK430
SNSK431
SNSK432
SNSK433
SNSK434
SNSK435
SNSK436
SNSK437
SNSK438
SNSK439
SNSK440
SNSK441
SNSK442
SNSK443
SNSK444
SNSK445
SNSK446
SNSK447
SNSK448
SNSK449
SNSK450
SNSK451
SNSK452
SNSK453
SNSK454
SNSK455
SNSK456
SNSK457

Crossed Pan Screw 
M4*8*Full Thread，Head
Saddle
Saddle Support
Tube Plug
Flat Washerφ10.5*φ30*3
Nut M10
Seat Tube
Drag Spring
Crossed Pan Screw M5*7
Brake Block
Magnet
Magnet Board Weld
External Hexagon Screw M6*15*S10 
Flat Washer D6
Spring WasherD6
Magnet Plate
Pedal
Crank Plug
Brake Located Sleeve
Flange Nut M10×1.25     S14    
Left/Right Crank
Spring Ring for Axle with φ20 Axle
Bearing
Brake Board Weld
Belt Pulley
Magnetic Positioning Grid
L-Shaped Nut M10*20*L80
Wave washer ring d20*Φ24*0.3
Chain Cover Decorate Ring
Square Tube Plug
Flat Oval Pipe Plug
L-shaped Lock knob
Flywheel Spacer
Hexagon Nut M6 S10
Crossed Pan Self-Drilling Screw ST4.2*20
Cross Pan Self-tapping Screw ST4.2*32
Socket countersunk head bolt M6*15*S4
Wire Plug
Middle Tube Plug
Flange Nut M10×1.0×H8×S15        
Flange NutM6*H5.5*S10 
Needle Type Sensor
Adapter
Power Relay Line
Motor
Electronic Control Fine Adjustment Line
Junction line
Monitor Junction Line
Crossed Wrench 
Hexagon Wrench

6

1
1
4
1
1
1
1
2
1
5
1
2
2
2
1
2
2
1
2
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
3
2
1
1
1
1
2
4
2
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1




